

10.11.2025
Sl. No. 91
Ct No. 24
SG

WPA 23190 of 2025

**Benimadhab Construction
Private Limited & Anr.
Vs
Reserve Bank of India & Ors.**

Mr. Chayan Gupta,
Mr. Sourjya Das,
Ms. M. Ghosh,
Ms. P. Bhowmick.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Debabrata Das,
Mr. A. Sarkar,
Mr. P. Acharjee.

...for respondent no.1

Ms. Soni Ojha.

...for HDFC Bank

1. Affidavit-of-competency filed by the petitioner no. 2 is taken on record.
2. The respondents are represented.
3. Let affidavit-in-opposition be filed by 24.11.2025. Affidavit-in-reply thereto be filed by 30.11.2025.
4. List the matter for further consideration on 04.12.2025.
5. The question of maintainability of the writ petition is kept open. Even though no notice under Section 13(4) of the Securitization and Reconstruction of Financial Assets and Enforcement of Security Interest Act, 2002 has been issued, which Ms. Ojha assures that will not be done till the next date of hearing.

(Reetobroto Kumar Mitra, J.)